

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.1

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No. 5876-5877/2023

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SRI SAI KESHAHA ENTERPRISES & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 604/2024 (III-A)
(FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 27242/2025)

Date : 26-03-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Balbir Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ratnakar Dash, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Seth, Adv.
Mr. Manish Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. R.K. Tanwar, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ujjwal Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Naman Tandon, Adv.
Mr. Manish Tiwari, AOR

Mr. Prateek K Chadha, A.A.G.
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Sreekar Aechuri, Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Soni, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Chauhan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. R. Venkataramani, A.G. (N/P)
Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajay Agarwal, A.A.G.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Ruchir Ranjan Rai, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR

Ms. Ruchi Munjal, Adv.
Mr. Mahendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR

Mr. Vanshdeep Dalmia, AOR
Ms. Anisha Jain, Adv.
Ms. Shambhavi Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. Nos. 27242/2025 and 72908/2025 for stay/interim orders
are dismissed.

We clarify that the State of Uttar Pradesh will not be
entitled to take the plea of unjust enrichment.

The State of Uttar Pradesh will not make any further
enhancement in the regulation fee on legally excavated minerals
being transported from other States into the State of Uttar
Pradesh, till further orders.

List the present appeals along with connected appeals/matters,
if any, for hearing and disposal in the week commencing 04.08.2025.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR