

ITEM NO.132

COURT NO.9

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal Nos.5876-5877/2023

THE STATE OF KARNATAKA & ORS.

Appellants

VERSUS

SRI SAI KESHAVA ENTERPRISES & ORS.

Respondents

WITH

C.A. No. 5878/2023 (IV-C)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

W.P.(C) No. 1250/2023 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.230623/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

C.A. No. 604/2024 (III-A)

I.A. No. 241695/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

I.A. No.26980/2025-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

I.A. No.73972/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

I.A. No.241696/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

I.A. No.72909/2025-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

I.A. No.27243/2025-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

I.A. No.249591/2023-INTERVENTION APPLICATION

I.A. No.26978/2025-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/
ANNEXURES

I.A. No.296988/2024-STAY APPLICATION

I.A. No.185676/2025-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

Date : 25-09-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Manish Tiwari, AOR
Mr. Ratnakar Dash, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Seth, Adv.
Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.
Mr. Manish Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. R. K. Tanwar, Adv.

Ms. Charu Sangwan, AOR

Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR

Mr. Kunal Rana, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr. Bhanu Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, A.A.G.
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR
Mr. Ankit Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. R. Venkataramani, Attorney General for India
Mr. K. M. Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Vidushi Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Eshan Kumar Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Subham Bahuguna, Adv.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR
Mr. Ashish Prasad, Adv.
Ms. Mukta Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Pruthvi Dhinoja, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Munjal, Adv.
Mr. Mahendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR

Miss Pallavi Singh, AOR

Mr. Vanshdeep Dalmia, AOR
Ms. Anisha Jain, Adv.
Ms. Shambhavi Singh, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. Issue notice on I.A. No.185676/2025, returnable on 08th October, 2025.
2. Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of State of Uttar Pradesh.
3. List these matters on 08th October, 2025 at 12:00 noon.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
ASST. REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)